Share Offering application materials in accordance with the review progress and any

requests made by the CSRC.

The above resolution is subject to consideration and approval at the 2017 AGM and

the 2018 First H Share Class Meeting by way of a special resolution, respectively.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Impact of the A Share Offering on the Shareholding Structure of the Bank

Pursuant to the proposal regarding the A Share Offering, 2,295,677,769

existing Domestic Shares in issue of the Bank will be converted into A Shares upon

the completion of the A Share Offering. Assuming that all the 1,000,000,000 A

Shares under the A Share Offering are approved to be issued, and all are issued to

non-core connected persons of the Bank and there are no changes to the share capital

of the Bank prior to the completion of the A Share Offering, the shareholding

structure of the Bank as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the

completion of the A Share Offering is set out as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the A Share Offering

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Bank’s
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Bank’s
issued share

capital

Domestic Shares 2,295,677,769(5) 56.56% – –
A Shares (at maximum) – – 3,295,677,769(6) 65.15%

A Shares to be held by the
public(1) – – 1,977,058,013 39.08%

A Shares to be converted from
Domestic Shares into A
Shares to be held by core
connected persons(2) – – 1,318,619,756 26.07%

H Shares 1,763,034,980 43.44% 1,763,034,980 34.85%
H Shares held by the public(3) 1,038,281,000 25.58% 1,038,281,000 20.52%
H Shares held by core

connected persons(4) 724,753,980 17.86% 724,753,980 14.33%

Total 4,058,712,749 100% 5,058,712,749 100%

Notes:

(1) Assuming all proposed 1,000,000,000 A Shares (at maximum) are issued to the non-core
connected persons of the Bank and save for the 2,848,843 A Shares held by the Directors,
Supervisors and president of the Bank, the 812,214,572 A Shares in which Haier Group
Corporation, a substantial Shareholder of the Bank, is interested and the 503,556,341 A
Shares held by Qingdao Conson Development (Group) Co., Ltd. through its wholly-owned
subsidiary Qingdao Conson Industrial Co., Ltd. after the completion of the A Share
Offering, all other A Shares are held by the public.

(2) Upon completion of the A Share Offering, A Shares to be converted from Domestic Shares